

No. 47861-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY GEORGIA-PACIFIC
LLC**

Steven J. Thiele, WSBA #20275
Jason T. Morgan, WSBA #38346
Sara A. Leverette, WSBA #44183
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Georgia-Pacific LLC

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 FEB - 1 AM 9:55
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Plain Language of MTCA Demonstrates That DNR Is the “Owner or Operator” of Aquatic Lands.....	6
B. MTCA Was Not Intended to Exclude the State from Liability.....	12
C. DNR’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with the Primary Purpose of MTCA to Broadly Assign Liability for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	7
<i>City of Seattle v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 165, 989 P.2d 1164 (1999).....	14
<i>Dash Point Vill. Assocs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 596, 937 P.2d 1148 (1997).....	15
<i>Draper Mach. Works, Inc. v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 306, 815 P.2d 770 (1991).....	9
<i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 568, 259 P.3d 1095 (2011).....	10
<i>Granite Beach Holdings, LLC v. State ex rel. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 186, 11 P.3d 847 (2000).....	9
<i>Oberg v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 114 Wn.2d 278, 787 P.2d 918 (1990).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>PacifiCorp Env'tl. Remediation Co. v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 627, 259 P.3d 1115 (2011).....	15
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	8
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Okanogan Cty. v. State</i> , 182 Wn.2d 519, 342 P.3d 308 (2015).....	10
<i>Sowa v. Nat'l Indem. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 571, 688 P.2d 865 (1984).....	11
<i>In re Sundance Corp.</i> , 149 B.R. 641 (E.D. Wash. 1993).....	12

Washington State Department of Labor & Industries v. Mitchell Brothers Truck Line, Inc.,
113 Wn. App. 700, 54 P.3d 711 (2002).....10

Wasser & Winters Co. v. Jefferson County,
84 Wn.2d 597, 528 P.2d 471 (1974).....11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 9601, *et seq.*.....2, 11, 12

RCW 4.92.09013

RCW 70.105D.010(1).....14

RCW 70.105D.010(2).....17

RCW 70.105D.010(5).....14, 15, 17

RCW 70.105D.020(8).....6

RCW 70.105D.020(22)(a)7, 8

RCW 70.105D.020(24).....6, 17

RCW 70.105D.040.....6, 16

RCW 76.04.0058, 9

RCW 79.64.0408

RCW 79.105.2108

RCW 79.105.210(4).....7

RCW 79.105.2407, 8

RCW ch. 79.125.....7

RCW chs 79.105 - 79.140.....7

Regulations

WAC 332-30-127.....8

Other Authorities

69 Fed. Reg. 63,149, 63,149 (Oct. 29, 2004).....18

2003-2005 Omnibus Appropriations Act – Agency Detail18

Angeles Harbor, DNR Western Harbor PLP Notice (Sept.
18, 2012)4

Department of Ecology, Western Port Angeles Harbor,
Agreed Order 2013 (No. DE 9781), at 7 (May 28, 2013).....3, 4, 5

State of Washington Recreation and Conservation Office,
Washington Public Lands Inventory16
